/
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
CHAPTER 4
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1 et seq., 11A:7-13, 38:23A-2, 40A:9-1.3
through 1.10, 40A:14-9.9, 40A:14--10.1a, 40A:14-12, 40A:14--45,
40A:14--123.1a, 40A:14--127, 40A:14--127.1, 40A:14-180, P.L. 1992,
c.197 and Executive Order No. 10(1982).
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.291, effective May 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1c, Chapter 4A:4, Selection
and Appointment, expires on November 4, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R.
2389(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, was adopted as R.1988 d.259,
effective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 327(a), 20 N.J.R. 1183(b). See,
also, the Historical Notes and annotations at repealed N.J.A.C. 4:1,
Civil Service Rules, specifically Subchapters 8 through 16; repealed
N.J.A.C. 4:2, State Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11, 13 and 14;
and repealed N.J.A.C. 4:3, Local Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11,
13 and 14.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and
Appointment, was readopted as R.1993 d.270, effective May 12, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a). Notice of Receipt of and
Action on a Petition for Rulemaking. See: 29 N.J.R. 1568(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and
Appointment, was readopted as R.1998 d.291, effective May 8, 1998.

make the provisional appointment will seriously impair its
work.
(b) Any employee who is serving on a provisional basis
and who fails to file for and take an examination which has
been announced for his or her title shall be separated from
the provisional title. The appointing authority shall be
notified by the Department and shall take necessary steps to
separate the employee within 30 days of notification, which
period may be extended by the Commissioner for good
cause.
I'
/
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(d) When a promotional examination is announced, an
open competitive examination may also be announced.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (b)2i: added text, "Former Municipal Police Officers ... the
closing date."
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Inserted new (c); and recodified (c) as (d).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).

shall be open to all applicants having a total of one year
permanent service who meet the open competitive require­
ments.
(d) When a promotion is to be made from the noncom­
petitive division of the career service to a related entry level
title in the competitive division of the career service, the
examination shall be open to all applicants who meet the
complete open competitive requirements and who are ei­
ther:
1. Serving in the next lower or next two lower in-series
noncompetitive titles or in any competitive title; or
2. Serving in all related noncompetitive titles or in any
competitive title.
(e) In extraordinary circumstances, the Commissioner
may set another appropriate title scope.
Amended by R.1990 d.554, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2628(a), 22 N.J.R. 3482(a).
Conforms the requirements for local with those in State service.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).